PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
UTOPY, INC.	01/31/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Square 1 Bank
Street Address:	406 Blackwell Street
City:	Durham
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27701

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6981040

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (858)550-6420

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 858-550-6403

Email: erin.obrien@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: Erin O'Brien

Address Line 1: 4401 Eastgate Mall

Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92121

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	306190-106 UTOPY
-------------------------	------------------

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Erin O'Brien

Total Attachments: 1

source=Utopy Grant of Security Interest 1.06#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 017097 FRAME: 0220

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Registrant/Applicant:

Utopy, Inc.

Patent No. and Title:

RECORDED: 01/31/2006

6,98,1040 (AUTOMATIC, PERSONALIZED ONLINE

INFORMATION AND PRODUCT SERVICES)

GRANT OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, Utopy, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having its principal offices at 1550 Bryant Street, Suite 400, San Francisco, California 94103 ("*Utopy*"), has adopted, used or had an intent-to-use the patent listed above, now registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, Utopy entered into that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated October 27, 2005 (the "Security Agreement"), by and between Utopy and Square 1 Bank, a North Carolina Bank, having its principal offices at 406 Blackwell Street, Fowler Building, Durham, North Carolina 27701 (the "Secured Party");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Utopy hereby:

- 1. grants a security interest to the Secured Party in all right, title and interest of Utopy, pursuant to the Security Agreement, in and to the Patent, together with any reissue, continuation, continuation-in-part or extension thereof, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied; and
- 2. authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the existence of the Grant hereby given.

Utopy does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Secured Party with respect to the security interest in the Patent granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Utopy has caused this Grant to be signed by its duly authorized representative as of the 3154 day of January 2006.

By:

Name:

Title:

PATENT REEL: 017097 FRAME: 0221

REEL: 017097